purchase of raw materials, services and equipment and
obtaining borrowings. The Group does not use any special
financial instruments to hedge against this risk since no such
instruments are in common use in the Republic of
Macedonia.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denom-
inated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the
reporting date are as follows:

The Group is mainly exposed to Euro currency.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity analysis to
a 10% increase and decrease in the Macedonian Denar
against the relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity analy-
sis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period
end. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit
and equity, and negative number below indicates a
decrease.

The Group’s sensitivity to foreign currency has increased
during the current period mainly due to combine effect of

increase of foreign trade receivables and foreign trade
payables and increase of borrowings.

   Liabilities   Assets
 2013 2012 2013 2012

EUR 819,422 837,396 2,471,444 2,247,056
USD 87,421 151,398 54,212 50,463
CHF 35,090 26,338 3,656 8,034
Other currencies 76,950 91,475 890,634 748,388

   Increase of 10%   Decrease of 10%
 2013 2012 2013 2012

EUR (165,202) (140,966) 165,202 140,966
USD 3,321 10,093 (3,321) (10,093)
CHF 3,143 1,830 (3,143) (1,830)
Other currencies (81,368) (65,691) 81,368 65,691

Profit and loss and equity (240,106) (194,734) 240,106 194,734

(In thousands of Denar)

(In thousands of Denar)

Alkaloid AD SKOPJE / ANNUAL REPORT 2013 133

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL

REPORT

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest risk arising from variable
interest rate on borrowings, which depends on the changes
of the financial market.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based
on the exposure to interest rates as a result of a 10%
increase or decrease for foreign borrowings at the balance
sheet date. A positive number below indicates a decrease in
profit and equity, and negative number below indicates an
increase.

If interest rates had been 10% higher the Group’s profit for
the year ended 31 December 2013 and retained earnings